

CASE NO. 2181

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

MICHAEL RITZ AND ANDREW RITZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES LLC, EXPERIAN INFORMATION
SOLUTIONS INC., TRANSUNION LLC, AND NISSAN INFINITI LT,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPEAL**

SUBMITTED BY:
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 715-2002
jsarvadi@hudco.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Appellants Failed to Establish an “Inaccuracy” for the Purpose of Stating a Claim Under the FCRA.....	4
II. Public Policy Supports the Long-Standing Interpretation That Accuracy Under the FCRA Does Not Include Legal Disputes.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , No. CV TDC-13-3147, 2016 WL 816733 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2016).....	10
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir.1982).....	3
<i>Chiang v. Verizon New Eng. Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2010)	5, 7, 8
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008)	6-8
<i>Esperance v. Diamond Resorts</i> , 2022 WL 1718039 (D. N.J. May 27, 2022).....	9
<i>Farrington v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. CV 20-4432 (KMW-AMD), 2022 WL 16552779 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2022), <u>reconsideration denied</u> , No. CV 20-04432 KMW-AMD, 2023 WL 4287777 (D.N.J. June 30, 2023)	9
<i>Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Gross v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 33 F. 4th 1246 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Hopkins v. I.C. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-2063, 2020 WL 2557134 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2020).....	9-10
<i>Hunt v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 770 F. App'x 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Ritz v. Nissan-Infiniti LT</i> , No. CV 20-13509-GC-DEA, 2023 WL 3727892 (D.N.J. May 30, 2023).....	4, 11
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking and Tr. Co. of VA</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5

Sessa v. Trans Union, LLC,
74 F.4th 38 (2d Cir. 2023).....5

Van Veen v. Equifax Info.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) 4-9

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)6

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A)12

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)(B)12

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)(A)12

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(2).....12

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5).....14

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1
